
  

 
 

 

Cont/d.. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ms Kerry Trueman - Programme Officer - 
North Warwickshire Local Plan 
32 Devonshire Place 
Prenton 
Wirral 
CH43 1TU 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Our ref: UT/2009/106364/CS-
12/EW1-L01 
Your ref:  
 
Date:  03 December 2020 
 
 

 
Dear Ms Trueman 
 
NORTH WARWICKSHIRE LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION 
 
WRITTEN RESPONSES TO DRAFT HEARING AGENDAS  
 
I write in response to the publication of the Inspector’s draft hearing agendas (INSP5B) 
with the intention of providing written responses to the questions raised in the absence 
of a representation in person at the virtual hearings.  
 

Wednesday 16 December 

Employment (land) provision, environmental considerations and heritage 

49. Is the approach taken to the selection of sites compliant with the sequential 

test in the NPPF2012 in respect of vulnerability to flooding? 

 

We refer back to our comments NWBC24b Annex E and have no additional comments 

to make with regards to the application of the flood risk Sequential Test. The NPPG has 

not been updated since these previous observations.  

Thursday 17 December 

Allocations, travellers, any other matters, administrative considerations 

57. Is there reasonable certainty that all allocations are deliverable or 

developable such that, in line with NPPF paragraph 154, the Plan is 

realistic? 

As outlined within our response AD51b, we have concerns about the amount of 
developable land available for certain allocations which are subject to flood risk. We are 
aware that the council have provided further information to demonstrate that 
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uncertainties relating to this will not affect the deliverability of these allocations (AD54), 
and as such we recommend this is taken into consideration when assessing whether 
the plan is realistic. 

60. To ensure appropriate regard to flooding vulnerability in line with the 

NPPF2012, should the site allocation maps illustrating details related to 

flooding in [AD54] be incorporated as part of the policies map? If so, how 

should those maps be introduced/ explained?  Are requirements for site 

specific flood risk assessments (‘stage 3’) consistent with the NPPF2012? 

 

The Environment Agency do not recommend these maps are included within the 

policies map itself as given the uncertainties surrounding their accuracy as detailed 

within AD51b they could be misleading. Furthermore any caviats that may be added to 

supporting or introductory text about the accuracy of this information would likely be 

insufficient to mitigate this.  

 

We continue to recommend that full and accurate assessment of flood risk is provided 

upfront to inform these allocations, and in the absence of this the Local Plan should 

ensure the necessary assessment will be undertaken at the earliest stage of the 

planning application process in order to inform the detailed design and reasonable 

expectations around site capacity.  

 

62. With particular reference to infrastructure provision, and flooding in 
respect of RH3, is the inclusion of reserve housing sites justified? Is 
the trigger for their being brought forward clear and precise? 

 
We refer back to our previous response AD51b for concerns about how flooding affects 
this site and our previous response to the main modifications for our position on 
attaching housing numbers to this reserve allocation.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Ms Jane Field 
Planning Specialist 
 

 
  

 
 
cc North Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
 


